



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.24633 OF 2023

Purnima Atul Jain

....Petitioner

V/s.

The Income Tax Officer, Ward 22(1)(1) & Ors.

....Respondents

Mr. Vipul J. Shah for petitioner.

Mr. Akhileshwar Sharma for respondents – Revenue.

**CORAM : K. R. SHRIRAM &
NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.**

DATED : 9th OCTOBER 2023

PC. :

1 Mr. Sharma states that the petition has recently been served and requests for two weeks time to take instructions and file reply and serve a copy thereof.

2 Time granted. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed and copy served within two weeks thereafter.

3 Petition be listed on 28th November 2023.

4 Until 15th December 2023 there shall be an ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause – (e) which reads as under :

(e) That, pending hearing and final disposal of this petition, this Hon'ble Court be pleased to restrain and forbear the Respondents from in any manner, pursuant to or implementation of the Impugned Notice – 3 dated 31.03.2023 issued u/s. 148 of the Act, passing any consequential orders thereto u/s. 143(3) or u/s. 144 r.w.s. 147 of the Act and taking

any further action including coercive recovery of any amount in the said matter which would be prejudicial to the interest of the Petitioner.

(NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(K. R. SHRIRAM, J.)